

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

**Contractors:** Regional Transportation District

1600 Blake Street Denver, CO 80202

**Proposed Contract Amount:** \$2,000,000.00

**Project Title:** Colfax FTA Alternatives

Contract Control Number: 201104249

**Term of this proposed contract (start/end date):** Contract execution to completion and final acceptance of the alternatives analysis, environmental assessment and model assessment

## **Selection Process:**

(a) Date of bid process: October (AA/EA), November (Model Assessment) 2011

(b) How many proposals were received: 6 (AA/EA), 1 (Model Assessment)

(c) Range: N/A

**DSBO Assigned Goals:** 12% (AA/EA), 0% (Model Assessment)

**DSBO Goals Commitment:** 21% (AA/EA), 0% (Model Assessment)

Council District: 5 – Susman, 8 – Brooks, 10 - Robb

Source of Funds: Federal Funds, CIP

**Background:** This IGA will allow the FTA through RTD to reimburse the City for work under the Colfax alternatives analysis grant. This work will be completed under two consultant contracts.

The City applied for and was granted a Federal Transit Administration Alternatives Anallysis grant in the amount of \$2,000,000 through a national competitive process in 2010. This project will include a transit alternatives analysis, environmental assessment and model assessment to be developed





under two consultant contracts. This contract will allow the City to be reimbursed through an existing contractual relationship between FTA and RTD.

Project matching funds are located in Project ID – PM00512\_001A, Fund/Org 31020/5011102.

